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The Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) releases the 2023 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics 

based on the results of the 2023 Family Income and Expenditure Survey (FIES). The 2023 

Full Year Official Poverty Statistics was initially released on 22 July 2024 covering data at the 

national level. The updated report includes poverty estimates disaggregated at regional, 

provincial, and highly urbanized city levels.  

 

Poverty threshold in CAR increases but poverty incidence among families 

decreases

 

The poverty threshold of the Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) in 2023 was estimated at  

PhP13,239 monthly for a family of 5, or PhP435 per day. This was a PhP2,861 or a 27.6% 

increase compared to the poverty threshold in 2018, and a PhP1,446 or a 12.3% increase 

compared to 2021. However, the threshold was lower compared to the threshold of the country 

estimated at PhP13,873. In terms of the percentage of increase in the poverty threshold, the 

region recorded a higher increase with 13.6% compared to the country with an 11.5% increase 

from 2018 to 2021. It was a different case from the year 2021 to 2023, as the country had a 

larger increase with 15.6% compared to CAR with a 12.3% increase. 

 

Table 1. Poverty Threshold for a Family of 5 (in PhP) by Province and HUC, CAR:  

2018, 2021 & 2023 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

Region/Province 
Monthly Daily Increase (%) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 18-21 21-23 18-23 

PHILIPPINES 10,756 11,998 13,873 354 395 456 11.5 15.6 29.0 

CAR 10,378 11,793 13,239 341 388 435 13.6 12.3 27.6 

Abra 9,832 12,217 12,816 323 402 422 24.3 4.9 30.3 

Apayao 9,640 10,706 12,451 317 352 410 11.1 16.3 29.2 

Benguet (w/o the City of 

Baguio) 
10,027 11,430 13,002 330 376 428 14.0 13.8 29.7 

City of Baguio 10,258 11,712 13,189 337 385 434 14.2 12.6 28.6 

Ifugao 11,012 11,973 12,498 362 394 411 8.7 4.4 13.5 

Kalinga 10,091 10,603 12,647 332 349 416 5.1 19.3 25.3 

Mt. Province 11,590 12,943 15,050 381 426 495 11.7 16.3 29.9 

2023 Full Year Poverty Statistics in the 
Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) 
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Out of all the provices, Apayao listed the lowest poverty threshold with PhP12,451 monthly, 

followed by Ifugao with PhP12,498 and Kalinga with PhP12,647. Meanwhile, Mountain 

Province had the highest monthly per family poverty threshold with PhP15,050, followed by 

the City of Baguio with PhP13,189 and Benguet with PhP13,002 in 2023. However, in terms 

of growth rate, Ifugao had the lowest increase in poverty threshold with only 4.4% increase 

compared to CY 2021, followed by the province of Abra with 4.9% increase. In fact, these two 

provinces out of all the provinces of CAR showed single digit percent increases in their poverty 

thresholds from 2021-2023, while the other provinces/HUCs exhibited two digit percent 

increases. It is also worth noting that the provinces have a significant increases in the poverty 

thresholds from 2018-2023 with majority of them having an increase of approximately 25% to 

30%. Only the province of Ifugao had tamed increment with 13.5% increase in the poverty 

threshold. 

 

 

Figure 1. Poverty Incidence Among Families (%), Philippines and CAR:  

2018, 2021 & 2023 

 

 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

 

Poverty incidence among families decreased in both the region and the nation overall. From  

8.6% incidence rate in CAR for the year 2018 and 6.9% incidence rate for 2021, the incidence 

rate has dropped to 4.4% in 2023. However, for the Phlippines as a whole, the incidence rate 

has increased from 12.1% in 2018, to 13.2% incidence in 2021. This was due to the COVID-

19 pandemic causing a rife economic setback for the nation. Fortunately, the nation has been 

recovering since then, with the poverty incidence dropping by 2.3 percentage points to 10.9% 

poverty incidence among families in 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SPECIAL RELEASE | Page 3 of 12 

Table 2. Poverty Incidence Among Families and Magnitude of Poor Families by 

Province and HUC, CAR: 2018, 2021 & 2023

Region/Provinces 

Poverty Incidence 
among  

Families (%) 

Magnitude of Poor  
Families ('000) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES 12.1 13.2 10.9 3,004.61 3,481.83 2,992.01 

CAR 8.6 6.9 4.4  36.35   30.74   20.44  

Abra 14.7 15.8 9.4 8.19 9.19 5.60 

Apayao  16.0 4.7 4.0 4.27 1.30 1.16 

Benguet (w/o the City of 

Baguio) 
6.6 6.2 4.2 7.65 7.93 5.61 

City of Baguio  1.5 1.0 0.5 1.44 1.08 0.53 

Ifugao  9.9 6.0 4.6 4.46 2.83 2.21 

Kalinga  9.2 5.6 2.6 4.03 2.56 1.21 

Mt. Province 17.1 15.3 10.5 6.31 5.85 4.12 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

The consistently decreasing poverty incidence in CAR as a whole was also reflected in most 

of the provinces, except for the province of Abra that experienced a slight increase in poverty 

incidence among families from 14.7% in 2018 to 15.8% in 2021, which equates to a magnitude 

of 8.19 thousand families to 9.19 thousand families in the province .  

 

The provinces with the lowest poverty incidence among families for 2023 were the City of 

Baguio, with a 0.5% poverty incidence, followed by Kalinga with 2.6% and Apayao with 4.0%. 

The City of Baguio consistently had the lowest poverty incidence in 2018, 2021, and 2023. 

The province that recorded the highest incidence for 2023 was Mountain Province, with a 

10.5% incidence rate, followed by Abra with 9.4% and Ifugao with 4.6%. All of the 

provinces/HUCs in the region had lower poverty incidences compared to the Philippines in 

2023. In terms of incidence rate change in 2023, the provinces with the greatest decrease 

were Abra, with a decrease in 6.4 percentage points from 15.8% in 2021 to 9.4% in 2023, 

followed by Mountain Province with a 4.8 percentage points decrease and Kalinga with a 3.0 

percentage points decrease.  

 

The decreasing trend in the poverty incidence among families was also paralleled by a 

decreasing trend in the magnitude of poor families. In 2023, the magnitude in the region was 

20.44 thousand families that was 10.30 thousand less than in 2021 with 30.74 thousand 

families, and 15.91 thousand less than in 2018 with 36.35 families. CAR contributed 0.68% to 

the total magnitude of poor families for the whole Philippines in 2023.  

 

In terms of the magnitude of poor families in 2023, the province of Benguet recorded the 

highest with 5.61 thousand families, closely followed by Abra with 5.60 thousand families. The 

province/HUC with the lowest magnitude was the City of Baguio with around 530 poor families, 

followed by Apayao with 1.16 thousand families. It is important to note as well the change in 

the magnitude of poor families in each province between the three different years. Five out of 

the seven provinces had a consistent downward trend in the magnitude of poor families, 

except in the provinces of Abra and Benguet; both of which had an increase from 2018 to 
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2021. The provinces with the greatest decrease in the magnitude of poor families from 2021 

were Abra with a decrease of 3.59 thousand families followed by Benguet with 2.32 thousand 

families. 

 

Poverty incidence and magnitude of poor population on a consistent downward 

trend in CAR

The region has recorded a decreasing trend in the poverty incidence, starting from a 12.0% 

rate in 2018, which equates to 12 in 100 Filipinos in CAR having income below the required 

amount to afford basic food and non-food necessities, to 9.9% in 2021 and finally 7.0% in 

2023. This consistent decreasing trend was not wholly present for the case of the country as 

a whole. The Philippines had a 16.7% incidence rate in 2018, then increased to 18.1% in 2021, 

but fortunately decreased to 15.5% in 2023. 

 

Figure 2. Poverty Incidence among Population (%), Philippines and CAR:  

2018, 2021 & 2023 

 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

Table 3. Poverty Incidence & Magnitude of Poor Population by Province & HUC, CAR: 

2018, 2021 & 2023 

Region/Provinces 

Poverty Incidence 

among Population (%) 

Magnitude of Poor 

Population (‘000) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES  16.7 18.1 15.5   17,670.21  19,902.75  17,538.86  

CAR 12.0 9.9 7.0         213.83   180.71  129.00 

Abra 18.6 21.5 13.7            45.65  53.52 34.30 

Apayao   19.7 6.8 5.8            24.04  8.47 7.27 

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 8.8 8.5 6.4           41.09       41.99  32.49 

City of Baguio   2.3 1.7 0.8              8.24            6.22  2.98 

Ifugao  14.5 8.1 7.4         30.13         17.11  15.79 

Kalinga  12.1 8.3 4.3           26.31         18.45              9.52  

Mt. Province 24.6 22.2 16.8            38.37        34.96          26.65  

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 
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The provinces with the lowest poverty incidence among the population for 2023 were  the City 

of Baguio with an incidence rate of 0.8%, followed by Kalinga with 4.3% and Apayao with 

5.8%. The City of Baguio had consistently remained with the lowest incidence rate among 

population for the years 2018, 2021, and 2023. The provinces with the highest poverty 

incidences among their population were Mountain Province with 16.8%, followed by Abra with 

13.7% and Ifugao with 7.4%. Mountain Province was the only province in CAR that had a 

higher incidence rate compared to the Philippines, with a 16.8% incidence rate in 2023. In 

terms of the decrease in rate of the incidence of poverty among population from 2021 to 2023, 

Abra had the greatest decrease with a 7.8 percentage points decrease, followed by Mountain 

Province with a 5.4 percentage points and Kalinga with a 4.0 percentage points. 

 

The magnitude of poor population in CAR had also been on a consistent downward trend, with 

the magnitude being 213,830 in 2018, then decreasing to 180,710 in 2021, and 129,000 in 

2023. The Philippines hds experienced a different trend; in 2021, the magnitude of poor 

population was 19,902,750, a 2,232,540 or 12.6% increase compared to 2018. Fortunately, 

as the country was in the process of recovering, so were the people that resulted in a decrease 

in the magnitude of poor population, specifically, a 2,363,890 or 11.9% decrease to 

17,538,860 magnitude of poor population. 

 

The provinces with the lowest magnitude of poor population were the City of Baguio with a 

magnitude of 2.98 thousand poor individuals, followed by Apayao with 7.27 thousand, and 

Kalinga with 9.52 thousand. Only these three provinces and HUC had a magnitude less than 

10,000. The provinces with the highest magnitude were the province of Abra with 34,300 poor 

individuals, followed by Benguet with 32,490 and Mountain Province with 26,650. Despite the 

province of Abra having the highest magnitude in poor population, it was also the province 

with the greatest decrease in magnitude from 2021, delisting 19,220 people from being poor. 

Abra was the only province in 2023 to achieve a decrease in magnitude greater than 10,000. 

The other provinces with the greatest decrease in magnitude were Kalinga with 8,930 and 

Mountain Province with an 8,310 decrease.  

 

 

Food threshold increases but subsistence incidence decreases

 

The food threshold for the Cordillera was estimated at PhP9,274 monthly or PhP305 daily for 

a family of five in 2023. This was an increase of PhP1,026 or 12.55% from the year 2021, and 

PhP2,028 or 27.62% from the year 2018. The threshold of CAR in 2023 was lower than the 

food threshold of the country estimated at PhP9,274. Overall, the food threshold of the region 

consistently remained lower compared to the threshold of the country in 2018, 2021, and 2023. 

Most of the provinces in the region had a lower food threshold when compared to the country 

in 2023, except Mountain Province with 10.29% higher threshold.  The region initially had a 

higher increase in the food threshold compared to the country, with the region having a 13.39% 

increase compared to the country with a 10.89% increase from the year 2018 to 2021. 

However, it was a different case from 2021 to 2023, as the Philippines recorded a 14.55% 

increase while CAR  had 12.55% increase in food threshold. 

Table 4. Poverty Incidence & Magnitude of Poor Population by Province & City, CAR: 

2018, 2021 & 2023 
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Region/Province 
Monthly Daily Increase (%) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 18-21 21-23 18-23 

PHILIPPINES 7,553 8,353 9,581 248 275 315 10.89 14.55 27.02 

CAR 7,264 8,248 9,274 239 271 305 13.39 12.55 27.62 

Abra 6,870 8,531 9,198 226 281 303 24.34 7.83 34.07 

Apayao 6,731 7,476 8,695 221 246 286 11.31 16.26 29.41 

Benguet (w/o the 

City of Baguio) 
7,015 7,916 9,098 231 260 299 12.55 15.00 29.44 

City of Baguio 7,249 8,178 9,140 238 269 301 13.03 11.90 26.47 

Ifugao 7,686 8,543 8,749 253 281 288 11.07 2.49 13.83 

Kalinga 7,051 7,592 9,019 232 250 297 7.76 18.80 28.02 

Mt. Province 8,111 9,072 10,567 267 298 348 11.61 16.78 30.34 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

 

The provinces with the lowest food thresholds in the region in 2023 were Apayao with 

PhP8,685, followed by Kalinga with PhP9,019 and Benguet with PhP9,098. In contrast, the 

provinces that listed the highest food thresholds in 2023 were Mountain Province with 

PhP10,567, followed by Abra with a threshold of PhP9,198 and the City of Baguio with 

PhP9,140. In terms of the change in the threshold, only two out of the seven provinces and 

HUC in CAR had recorded a less than 10% increase in the threshold in 2023, specifically the 

provinces of Ifugao with a 2.49% increase and Abra with a 7.83% increase. The threshold of 

the City of Baguio increased by 11.9%; and the provinces with the highest increase in the 

threshold in 2023 were Kalinga with 18.80%, Mountain Province with 16.78%, and Apayao 

with 16.26%.   

 

Figure 3. Subsistence Incidence among Families (%), Philippines and CAR:  

2018, 2021 & 2023 

 
Similar to the trend in the poverty incidence, CAR recorded a lower subsistence incidence 

among families compared to the Philippines as a whole. The region also had a consistent 

decreasing subsistence incidence among families, starting from a 2.2% incidence in 2018, to 
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a 1.4% incidence in 2021, and finally at a 0.7% incidence in 2023. The Philippines in contrast 

started with a 3.4% incidence, climbing up to a 3.9% in 2021, and decreasing back down to 

2.7% in 2023. 

 

Table 5. Subsistence Incidence & Magnitude of Subsistence Poor Families by 

Province & City, CAR: 2018, 2021 & 2023 

Region/Province 

Subsistence Incidence  
among Families (%) 

Magnitude of Subsistence Poor 
Families ('000) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES  3.4 3.9 2.7 839.54  1,032.63  741.73  

CAR 2.2 1.4 0.7       9.37       6.12     3.33  

Abra  4.4 3.4 2.4 2.44  1.98  1.41  

Apayao   4.2 0.8 0.2 1.12  0.23  0.05  

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 2.1 1.2 0.6          2.43           1.52  0.75  

City of Baguio   0.2 0.1 -          0.16           0.08   -  

Ifugao   1.1 1.1 0.6          0.50           0.53  0.28  

Kalinga   1.5 1.1 0.3          0.67           0.51  0.13  

Mt. Province  5.6 3.4 1.8          2.05           1.29  0.71  
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

 

All of the provinces paralleled the consistent downward trend of the subsistence incidence in 

the region. The provinces with the lowest subsistence incidence among families in 2023 were 

Apayao with a 0.2% subsistence rate, followed by Kalinga with 0.3%. In contrast, the provinces 

with the highest subsistence rates were Abra with a 2.4% and Mountain Province with a 1.8%. 

Please note that the estimate of Baguio City with dash (-) does not pertain to absolute zero 

and does not categorically mean the non-existence of food poor families. 

 

The only province in CAR that did not follow the consistent downward trend of the region is 

Ifugao with no significant changes in the subsistence incidence between 2018 and 2021. 

However, there was still an increase in the number of subsistence poor families in Ifugao, 

specifically an increase of 30 families from 2018 to 2021. The provinces that had recorded the 

lowest number of subsistence poor families in the region in 2023 were Apayao with a 

magnitude of 50, followed by Kalinga with 130. In contrast, the provinces with the highest 

number of subsistence poor families in the region in 2023 were Abra with a magnitude of 1,410 

and Mountain Province with 710. In terms of the change of the magnitude from 2021 to 2023, 

the provinces with the highest decrease were Benguet, from 1,520 in 2021 down to a 750 in 

2023, a decrease of 770 subsistence poor families, followed by Mountain Province, from 1,290 

in 2021 to 710 in 2023, a decrease of 580.  
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Figure 4. Subsistence Incidence among Population (%), Philippines and CAR: 2018, 

2021 & 2023 

  

 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

The trend of the subsistence incidence among families parallels that of the subsistence 

incidence among population. CAR had 3.3% subsistence incidence among population in 2018, 

dropped down to 2.2% subsistence incidence in 2021, then finally 1.3% in 2023. The 

Philippines initially recorded 5.2% subsistence incidence among its population, then increased 

to 5.9% in 2021, and decreased to 4.3% in 2023. 

 

 

Table 6. Subsistence Incidence among Population & Magnitude of Subsistence Poor 

Population by Province & City, CAR: 2018, 2021 & 2023 

Region/Province 

Subsistence Incidence 

among Population (%) 

Magnitude of Subsistence Poor 

Population ('000) 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES 5.2 5.9 4.3 5,540.62 6,487.53 4,837.64 

CAR 3.3 2.2 1.3 58.77 39.66 23.79 

Abra 6.0 5.3 3.9 14.62 13.17 9.85 

Apayao 5.6 1.2 0.3 6.87 1.46 0.35 

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 2.9 1.8 1.0 13.38 8.65 5.12 

City of Baguio 0.3 0.2 - 1.04 0.75 - 

Ifugao 1.8 1.5 1.1 3.74 3.24 2.36 

Kalinga 2.2 1.9 0.5 4.71 4.15 1.18 

Mt. Province 9.2 5.2 3.1 14.41 8.25 4.93 

  Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

 

All of the provinces and HUC within the region also had decreasing subsistence incidences 

among population. Furthermore, all of the provinces and HUC had lower subsistence 

incidences among population compared to the whole country. The provinces with the lowest 

recorded subsistence incidence among population in 2023 were Apayao with a subsistence 
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incidence of 0.3% followed by Kalinga with 0.5%. On the other hand, the provinces with the 

highest recorded subsistence incidences in 2023 were Abra with 3.9% and Mountain Province 

with 3.1%. Again, the estimate of Baguio City with dash (-) does not pertain to absolute zero 

and does not categorically mean the non-existence of food poor individuals. 

 

In 2023, the magnitude of subsistence poor population in CAR was around 23,790, a decrease 

of 40.01% from 2021. It also contributed around 0.49% to the total number of subsistence poor 

population of the Philippines estimated at around 4,837,640 Filipino individuals. The provinces 

with the lowest magnitude were Apayao with 350 food poor individuals followed by Kalinga 

with 1,180. The provinces with the highest magnitude of subsistence poor or food poor 

individuals were Benguet with 5,120 followed by Mountain Province with 4,930. In terms of the 

change in magnitude, the provinces with the highest decrease in the magnitude from 2021 to 

2023 were Benguet with a 3,530 decrease followed by a tie with Abra and Mountain Province 

with a 3,320 decrease each.  

 

Groupings, Income Gap & Poverty Gap

 

The poverty incidence among families could be classified into one of six groups, each with 

each group indicating the interval of the percentage of poverty incidence of the province. The 

Cordillera region initially had three out of seven provinces classified under group 5, namely 

the provinces of Abra, Apayao, and Mountain Province, with the other remaining provinces 

being classified under group 6. This means that three provinces had a poverty incidence 

among families being greater than 10% but less than 20%. In 2021, the province of Apayao 

moved up to group 6 from group 5 as its poverty incidence decreased significantly. In the 

year 2023, the province of Abra moved up to group 6 as its incidence decreased from 15.8% 

in 2021 to 9.4% in 2023, leaving six out of seven provinces and HUC being classified under 

group 6.  

 

Table 7. Grouping of Provinces and HUC based on 2023 Full Year Poverty Incidence 

among Families, by Province:  2018, 2021, and 2023 

Region/Provinces 

Poverty Incidence among  
Families (%) 

Grouping 

2018 2021 2023 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES 12.1 13.2 10.9    

CAR 8.6 6.9 4.4    

Abra 14.7 15.8 9.4 5 5 6 

Apayao  16.0 4.7 4.0 5 6 6 

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 6.6 6.2 4.2 6 6 6 

City of Baguio  1.5 1.0 0.5 6 6 6 

Ifugao  9.9 6.0 4.6 6 6 6 

Kalinga  9.2 5.6 2.6 6 6 6 

Mt. Province 17.1 15.3 10.5 5 5 5 
 

Group 1 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 50%. 

Group 2 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 40% but less than 50%. 

Group 3 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 30% but less than 40%. 

Group 4 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 20% but less than 30%. 

Group 5 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 10% but less than 20%. 

Group 6 - poverty incidence among families is greater than or equal to 0% but less than 10%. 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 
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Table 8. Income Gap by Province and Highly Urbanized City, CAR: 

2018, 2021, and 2023 

Region/ Province 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES 21.7 22.5 20.6 

CAR 21.1 19.3 16.7 

Abra 23.4 19.3 20.2 

Apayao  21.2 18.5 12.5 

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 21.7 20.7 16.9 

City of Baguio  16.2 15.6 10.1 

Ifugao  16.4 16.3 13.8 

Kalinga  18.4 19.0 12.1 

Mt. Province 23.4 20.0 16.7 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

The income gap measures the disparity in income distribution across a population. It shows 

the difference between the highest earners and the lowest earners. The income gap of the 

region had also been getting narrower, starting from 21.1 in 2018 to 19.3 in 2021, and finally 

at 16.7 in 2023. This value in 2023 was a decrease of 2.3 percentage points from 2021 to 

2023, and 4.4 percentage points for 2018 to 2023. The income gap of the Philippines was 

recorded at around 21.7 in 2018, which then increased to 22.5 in 2021, and decreased to 20.6 

in 2023. The income gap of the region remained lower than that of the Philippines. 

 

The provinces with the lowest income gaps in 2023 were the City of Baguio with a gap of 10.1, 

followed by Kalinga with 12.1 and Apayao with 12.5. In contrast, the provinces with the highest 

income gaps were Abra with 20.2, followed by Benguet with 16.9 and Mountain Province with 

16.7. In terms of the change in the income gap from 2021 to 2023, the province with the 

highest decrease is Kalinga with a decrease of 6.9 percentage points. 

 

 

Table 9. Poverty Gap by Province and Highly Urbanized City, CAR:   

2018, 2021, and 2023 

Region/ Province 2018 2021 2023 

PHILIPPINES 2.6 3.0 2.2 

CAR 1.8 1.3 0.7 

Abra 3.4 3.0 1.9 

Apayao  3.4 0.9 0.5 

Benguet (w/o the City of Baguio) 1.4 1.3 0.7 

City of Baguio  0.2 0.2 0.1 

Ifugao  1.6 1.0 0.6 

Kalinga  1.7 1.1 0.3 

Mt. Province 4.0 3.1 1.8 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority 

 

The poverty gap measures the intensity of poverty. It shows how far below the poverty line 

the average income of the poor population falls. The poverty gap of the region had also been 

on a downward trend, from 1.8 in 2018 down to 1.3 in 2021, and decreasing again to 0.7 in 

2023. The income gap of the Philippines started with 2.6 in 2018, climbing up to 3.0 in 2021, 
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and decreasing back to 2.2 in 2023. The poverty gap of the region had remained lower than 

that of the Philippines. 

 

City of Baguio recorded the lowest poverty gap n with 0.1, followed by Kalinga with 0.3 and 

Apayao with 0.5. In contrast, the provinces with the highest poverty gaps were Abra with 1.9, 

followed by Mountain Province with 1.8 and Benguet with 0.7. In terms of the change in the 

poverty gap from 2021 to 2023, the province with the highest decrease in the poverty gap 

was Mountain Province with a 1.3 percentage point decrease, followed by Abra with a 1.1 

percentage point and Kalinga with a 0.8 percentage point decrease. 

 

 

 

VILLAFE P. ALIBUYOG 

Regional Director 
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IO I RJPA  

SA EJDVC 20 Dec 2024 
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Technical Notes 

 
Food Threshold refers to the minimum income required for a family/ individual to meet the 

basic food needs, which satisfies the nutritional requirements for economically necessary and 

socially desirable physical activities.  Also referred to as the subsistence threshold or the food 

poverty line. 

 

Income Gap refers to the average income shortfall, expressed in proportion to the poverty 

threshold, of families/individuals with income below the poverty threshold. 

 

Poor refers to individuals and families whose income fall below the poverty threshold as 

defined by the National Economic and Development Authority and/or cannot afford in a 

sustained manner to provide their minimum basic needs of food, health, education, housing 

and other essential amenities of life (R.A. 8425). 

 

Poverty Gap refers the total income/ expenditure shortfall (expressed in proportion to the 

poverty threshold) of families/ individuals with income/ expenditure below the poverty 

threshold, divided by the total number of families/ individuals. 

 

Poverty Incidence refers to the proportion of families/individuals with per capita 

income/expenditure less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of 

families/individuals. 

 

Poverty Threshold refers to the minimum income required for a family/individual to meet the 

basic food and non-food requirements. 

 

 Subsistence Incidence refers to the proportion of families/individuals with per capita 

income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number of 

families/individuals. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


